6275 Oral Answers

wo < @ difex asw wEA

*¢r¢, ot Ao fao wtgm :aAT
g Fd g A IO AT FTHA
f #ar ud Tow FHIAY ST @w A
3 fifsy §t T atg & quERT WY
g o F T & A aT qiew B
fot iy g ?

T[GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS SUFFERING FROM
TUBERCULOSIS

*698. SHRI N. S. CHAUHAN: Will the Minister for HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state whether Government officials who are attacked with tuberculosis are taken back into service after they are completely cured of the disease?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER ForR HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI B. N. DATAR) : Yes. Formal orders will issue shortly.
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mKSHRI N. S. CHAUHAN: Is the Government aware that many such persons, who are completely cured now, have not been reinstated although a number of them have been interviewed again?]

SHRI B. N. DATAR: They will be taken back, and there will be no question of their pay and seniority being affected. t[SHRi N. S. CHAUHAN: Is the Ministry|
of Home Affairs taking early steps to remove the old or new restrictions which are standing in the way of their reinstatement?]

SHri B. N. DATAR: Sir,

Govern

English translation.

to Questions 6276
sft gaafe . = & aifed
ttfMR. CHAIRMAN: Speak in

Hindi.]
ot dio Qo F@ : TAAHZ 7 TZT
gt #iferer & 2 )

t[SHRi B. N. DATAR: The Government has made the best effort in that direction.] t[FORT AT ALIGARH

*699. SHRI N. S. CHAUHAN: Will the Minister for DEFENCE be pleased to state the authority in whose possession the fort at Aligarh is at present?]

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER ForR DEFENCE
(SARDAR S. S. MaJTHIA): The Muslim University, Aligarh.
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t[SHRi N. S. CHAUHAN: What was the necessity of handing over this military fort to the Muslim University? Has it been rented out?]
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t[SARDARS. S. MAIJITHIA: This military fort was taken over from us
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by the Education Ministry and tji§y gave it to the Muslim University, Ali-garh, for opening a cattle farm. It has been given to them now but the Defence Ministry spent on it Rs. 500 annually up to 1930]
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t[SHRi N. S. CHAUHAN: As the hon.
Minister said just now, it has been given for the cattle farm but it is being ploughed. Is any rent being charged for it?]
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t [SARDAR S. S. MAIJITHIA: 1 have already said that it was given to the Education Ministry and if any question is to be asked about it, it may be addressed to that Ministry.]
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tCSHRi T. PANDE: I want to know why the Education Ministry needed this fort.]
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English translation.

ff[SHRi MAHAVIR TYAGI: This fort has been constructed out of mud and not out of stone or bricks. It has been given to the Aljgarh Muslim University for a cattle farm.
Now negotiations are being carried on with them for taking it back whenever the Defence Ministry needs it.]
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t[SHRi T. PANDE: I ask why the Education Ministry needed this fort.]
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ftSHRi MAHAVIR TYAGTI: A fort which is a protected monument is in charge of the Education Ministry. As it is a mud fort and a lot of money was being spent on its repairs, it was considered unnecessary to maintain it. The Aligarh Muslim University needed a cattle farm and therefore it was given to them to provide land for it.]

neT AR o . A ag aewE
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f[DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: Is it a protected monument?]
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t[SyRi MAHAVIR TYAGI: So long as Rs.
500 per year was spent on it, it was a protected monument. ]
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T AR fag 0 W eve &
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tfDR. RAGHUBIR SINH: Has it been declared) as a protected monument under the Protected Monuments Act, 1940?.]

ot WEvEAT v o ST AE
t [SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI: No, Sir.]

*700. [For answer vide col. (1268 supra.]

"EXHIBITION OF INDIAN ART THROUGH
THE AGES"

*701. SHRI GOVINDA REDDY: Will the Minister for EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any scheme to send abroad an "Exhibition of Indian Art through the Ages"; and

(b) if so, what are the particulars of the scheme?

THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY
TO THE MINISTER FOR EDUCATION (Dr.
K. L. SHRIMALI): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The exhibition is being organised by Shri Subho Tagore. It is expected to leave this country by the end of May 1954 and visit some countries in the Middle-East, Europe and the Americas.

SHRI GOVINDA REDDY: May I know,
Sir, whether this proposal for an exhibition emanated' from the Department?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: No, Sir. A request was made by Shri Subho Tagore.

SHri GOVINDA REDDY: May I know,
Sir, whether applications were called for, or he submitted a scheme?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: He submitted a scheme; he made a request to us.

tEnglish translation.

[ 13 MAY 1954 ]

to Questions 6280

SHRI GOVINDA REDDY: May 1 know,
Sir, who selected the exhibits? Was he free to exhibit according to his selection?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: There was a Selection Committee which selected the exhibits and a preview of the exhibition was also held at the National Gallery, New Delhi.

SHRI GOVINDA REDDY: What is the expenditure over this scheme, Sir?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: The total expenditure is likely to be Rs. 1J lakhs.

SHRI GOVINDA REDDY: What is the expenditure that the Government is incurring on this? Is the Government incurring the whole of it?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: No, Sir, we are giving a grant of Rs. 50,000.

SHRI GOVINDA REDDY: Is it the policy of the Government, Sir, to allow artists or craftsmen, if they wish to go and exhibit their products abroad, to do so and assist them financially?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: Yes, Sir, it is obvious that we like to encourage the artists to take their exhibits to foreign countries.

DRr. SHRIMATI SEETA PARMANAND:
How much money is set aside for this purpose, Sir, and have all the States been represented in this particular exhibition?

Dr. K. L SHRIMALI: The exhibition will consist of masterpieces of sculpture from Nalanda, specimens of Mughal and Rajasthani paintings, paintings of contemporary artists, folk paintings and toys, illustrated manuscripts in Sanskrit, Persian and Arabic, bronzes from South India, metal work, wood-carvings, old jewellery and other objects of art. It is quite representative.

Dr. SHrRMATI SEETA PARMANAND:
The other question has not been answered. Is this money given to this Exhibition from some discretionary grant, or is there always such provision made so that other people can ask for it later on?

